Office of the Purchasing Agent
Collin County Administration Building

Contract Modification Document 2300 Bioomdale Rd, Ste 3160
McKinney, TX 75071
972-548-4165
Vendor: Tyler Technologies, Inc. Contract No. 2015-192
One Tyler Drive Contract: Software and Implementation
Yarmouth, ME 04096 Services for an ERP Financial
System

YOU ARE DIRECTED TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING MODIFICATION TO THIS CONTRACT

Add Enterprise Permitting & Licensing: Decision Engine, and Project Manager and Professional $34,500
Implementation Services for same.

Contract Total: $ 2,653,423.00 per PO 195910
Amendment No. 1 $  (27.500.00)
Amendment No. 2 $ 12,750.00
Amendment No. 3 $ 103,750.00
Amendment No. 4 $ 21,450.00
Amendment No. 5 $ 12,000.00
Amendment No. 6 $ 350.00
Amendment No. 7 $ 36,661.00
Amendment No. 8 $ (1,340.00)
Amendment No. 9 $ 123,140.00
Amendment No. 10 $  73,260.00
Amendment No. 11 $ 1,797.00
Amendment No. 12 $ 442,998.50
Amendment No. 13 $ 157,620.00
Amendment No. 14 $ (360.00)
Amendment No. 15 $ -
Amendment No. 16 $  34,500.00
New Contract Total: $ 3,644,499.50

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the contract remain in full force and effect and may only be modified in writing signed

by both parties.

Amendment No. 16 has been accepted and authorized on
Commissioners Court by Court Order No.

ACCEPTED BY:

by authority of the Collin County
, to be effective on .

SIGNATURE SIGNATURE

Tina Mize Michelle Charnoski. NIGP-CPP, CPPB
(Print Name) {Print Name)

TITLE: General Counsel. Public Administration Group TITLE: PURCHASING AGENT

DATE: July 16, 2025 DATE:




HISTORICAL INFORMATION

Amendment
Amendment
Amendment
Amendment
Amendment
Amendment
Amendment
Amendment
Amendment
Amendment
Amendment
Amendment
Amendment
Amendment
Amendment
Amendment

No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.

NG DW=

alalalalalalalw
Do b|lwiN|=|O

Awarded by Court Order No.

Court Order No.
Court Order No.
Court Order No.
Court Order No.
Court Order No.
Court Order No.
Court Order No.
Court Order No.
Court Order No.
Court Order No.
Court Order No.
Court Order No.
Court Order No.
Court Order No.
Court Order No.
Court Order No.

2016-279-04-25

2017-338-05-15

2018-009-01-08

2018-039-01-22

2018-244-03-19

2018-404-05-21

FYI

2020-1186-12-07

FYI

2021-985-10-04

2022-833-09-12

2022-1285-12-5

2023-807-09-11

2023-1166-12-04

2025-096-02-03

Summary
Summary
Summary
Summary
Summary
Summary
Summary
Summary
Summary
Summary
Summary
Summary
Summary
Summary
Summary
Summary

Remove Programmning Services

Add Project String to Actual(memo)

Add Project Management Svcs.

Add Conversion Services

Add Project Management Svcs.

Work Orders Programming

BMI CollectiT Bar Coding

Various Changes

Energov Implementation Svcs.

Energov Implement and Conf.Svcs

Energov payment terminals

move from on-prem to cloud (SaaS)

move from on-prem to cloud (energov)

deduct (2) PCI fees

Remove 4 modules

Add Decision Engine




Quoted By: Miguel Aleman
Quote Expiration: 9/30/25
Quote Name: EPL - Decision Engine

Sales Quotation For:

COLLIN COUNTY, TX

Collin County

2300 BLOOMDALE RD STE 31000
MCKINNEY TX 75071-8517
Phone: +1 {(972) 548-4100

Tyler SaaS

Description Term Monthly Fee  Users/Units Annual Fee

Enterprise Permitting & Licensing Extensions
Decision Engine $ 2,500 1 $ 30,000
TOTAL 1.00 $ 30,000

Professional Services

Extended
Description Quantity Unit Price Price Maintenance
Professional Services
Professional Implementation Services 16 $225 $ 3,600 Y]
4 $225 $ 900 S0

Project Manager Services

2025-544265-NIN8J9 CONFIDENTIAL Page 1



Summary

Total SaaS

Total Services

Total Third-Party Hardware, Software, Services
Summary Total

Contract Total

Customer Approval:

TOTAL: $ 4,500 $o

Print Name:

One Time Fees Recurring Fees
$ 30,000
$ 4,500 $0
$0 $0
$ 4,500 $ 30,000
$ 34,500
Date:
P.O.#:

Client agrees that items in this sales quotation are, upon Client's signature or approval of same, hereby added to the existing agreement ("Agreement”)
between the parties and subject to its terms. Additionally, payment for said items, as applicable but subject to any listed assumptions herein, shalf conform

to the following terms:
2025-544265-N9N8J9

CONFIDENTIAL Page 2



¢ License fees for Tyler and third party software are invoiced upon the earlier of (i) delivery of the license key or (ii} when Tyler makes such software
available for download by the Client;

s Fees for hardware are invoiced upon delivery;

»  Fees for year one of hardware maintenance are invoiced upon delivery of the hardware;

« Annual Maintenance and Support fees, Saa$ fees, Hosting fees, and Subscription fees are first payable when Tyler makes the software available for
download by the Client {for Maintenance) or on the first day of the month following the date this quotation was signed (for Saa$, Hosting, and
Subscription), and any such fees are prorated to align with the applicable term under the Agreement, with renewals invoiced annually thereafter in
accord with the Agreement.

¢ Fees for services included in this sales quotation shall be invoiced as indicated below.

o Implementation and other professional services fees shall be invoiced as delivered.

« Expenses associated with onsite services are invoiced as incurred.

Comments

SaaS Monthly Fees are rounded to the nearest dollar. The Annual Fee value represents the cost to the customer.

Decision Engine is a web-based application that utilizes yes/no questions to guide citizens through online applications. Tyler will ensure and
troubleshoot the connection and provide application configuration training. The client is responsible to design

Custom Payment Terms:
Year 1 Saa$ Term effective on the 1st day of the 3rd month, and is prorated to align with the existing agreement. SaaS term renewed annually

thereafter at then-current rates in accordance with the existing agreement.

Proposal Includes:

Standard Decision Engine Software for Civic Access

Professional Implementation Svc (Configuration Training} - Remote
¢ Up to 16 hours of training to teach CCTX staff how to configure Decision Engine

Project Management Svc - Remote:
¢ Up to 4 hours of remote internal resource coordination and planning

2025-544265-NSN8J9 CONFIDENTIAL Page 3



***Additional hours can be purchased at any time in 4 hour blocks***

2025-544265-N9N8J9 CONFIDENTIAL Page 4



Contract Amendment No. 16

Final Audit Report 2025-07-16
Created: 2025-07-16
By: Stacey Gerard (stacey.gerard@tylertech.com)
Status: Signed
Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAANGeBOjikLNMxzLj9mrLO5G0WS5_8FmWs

"Contract Amendment No. 16" History

™ Document created by Stacey Gerard (stacey.gerard@tylertech.com)
2025-07-16 - 1:42:20 PM GMT- IP address: 163.116.144.106

E4 Document emailed to Tina Mize (tina.mize@tylertech.com) for signature
2025-07-16 - 1:42:51 PM GMT

™ Email viewed by Tina Mize (tina.mize@tylertech.com)
2025-07-16 - 8:38:52 PM GMT- IP address: 163.116.140.158

éfe Document e-signed by Tina Mize (tina.mize@tylertech.com)
Signature Date: 2025-07-16 - 8:40:35 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 163.116.140.158

o Agreement completed.
2025-07-16 - 8:40:35 PM GMT

® Powered by
o' Adobe
o tym!neml:es Acrobat Sign




